
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
FRIDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2020 AT 10.00 AM 
 
ROOM CC2 - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 

++Please note that this meeting is taking place remotely++ 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bill Bentley, Claire Dowling, 
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Council Monitoring: Quarter 1 2020/21  (Pages 7 - 64) 

Report by Chief Executive 
 

6   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources - update  (Pages 65 - 116) 
Report by Chief Executive 
 

7   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

8   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 24 September 2020 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 

  
 



 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 July 2020 at  County Hall, Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bill Bentley, Claire Dowling, 

Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Barnes  - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 17, 18 and 19) 
Councillor Belsey  - item 6 (minute 18) 
Councillor Bennett   - item 5 (minute 17) 
Councillor Godfrey Daniel - item 5 (minute 17) 
Councillor Philip Daniel - item 5 (minute 17) 
Councillor Davies  - Item 5 (minute 17) 
Councillor Field            - item 6 (minute 18) 
Councillor Scott   - item 5 (minute 17) 
Councillor Shuttleworth  - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 17, 18 and 19) 
Councillor Simmons  - item 5 (minute17) 
Councillor Standley   - item 5 (minute 17) 
Councillor Swansborough - item 5 (minute 17) 
Councillor Tidy   - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 17, 18 and 19) 
Councillor Tutt   - item 5 (minute 17) 
Councillor Webb                 - item 5 (minute 17) 

 
 
16 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2020  
 
16.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 June 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
17 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES - STATE OF THE 
COUNTY  
 
17.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
17.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1)  note the evidence base on demographics (appendix 1) and the National and Local Policy 
outlook (appendix 2); 

 
2)  agree officers update the Medium Term Financial Plan as the basis for financial planning 

when more information is available, as set out in paragraph 4; 
 

3)  agree officers review the Capital Programme and Strategy (appendix 3), as set out in 
paragraph 5;  

 
4)  review the priority outcomes and delivery outcomes (appendix 4) which form the basis of 

the Council’s business and financial planning, as set out in paragraph 6;  
 
5)  agree to review and reset the East Sussex Core Offer (appendix 5) to take account of the 

impact of the coronavirus pandemic, as set out in paragraph 7; and 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

6)  agree to receive reports on more detailed plans for 2021/22 and beyond in the autumn 
when there is greater certainty about the impact of the coronavirus pandemic on East Sussex 
and future resources.  

 
Reason 
 
17.3 The State of the County report is part of the Council’s Reconciling Policy, Performance 
and Resources (RPPR) process, its integrated business and financial planning cycle. This 
report contains the normal elements included in the report, the demographic evidence base; the 
national and local policy context; an update on our medium term financial planning position and 
Capital Programme. However, the coronavirus pandemic has had a profound impact on our 
communities and services which we are not yet fully able to quantify and reflect in our future 
service offer and finances.  
 
This report sets out the current position and evidence base and gives our current understanding 
of how we will need to reset our services to deal with the future, as we learn to live with the 
reality of a world with COVID-19 and the significant impact this has on people’s lives; manage 
the legacy impacts of the initial wave of infection; and respond to potential new waves of 
infection for the foreseeable future. The RPPR process, bringing together our policy, business 
and financial planning and risk management, provides the vehicle for the Council’s service and 
financial recovery and reset.  
 
 
18 JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION OF THE MULTI AGENCY RESPONSES TO 
CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH IN EAST SUSSEX  
 
18.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 
18.2 It was RESOLVED to note the findings of the inspection into the multi agency responses 
to children’s mental health in East Sussex which was published on 14 April and the multi agency 
action plan which has been developed to address the areas for development. 
 
Reason 
 
18.3 Despite the very challenging financial context, in partnership we have maintained a 
focus on children’s emotional wellbeing and mental health and on the key priority outcome of 
keeping vulnerable people safe.  The focus on children’s emotional wellbeing and mental health 
continues to be a priority in our response and recovery from Covid19.   
 
 
19 SUSSEX WIDE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING SERVICE REVIEW  
 
19.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 
19.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note and receive the Independently Chaired Report – Foundations for Our Future 
- at Appendix 1; 

 
2) note the Concordat Agreement which underpins the partnership commitment to 

act upon the recommendations – at Appendix 2; and  
 

              3)           endorse the recommendations described in the Report. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Reason 
 
19.3 The current pathway and service model for emotional health and wellbeing in Sussex 
would benefit from radical transformation. This is especially the case in relation to specialist 
mental health services. The findings and recommendations of this review provide the 
opportunity for the local partners to focus on the improvements and changes that are needed. 
The report lays the foundations for the future.  
 
 
20 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2019/20  
 
20.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 
20.2 It was RESOLVED to note the internal audit service’s opinion on the Council’s control 
environment 
 
Reason 
 
20.3 The report gives an opinion on the adequacy of East Sussex County Council’s control   
environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources. 
Reasonable assurance can be provided that East Sussex County Council had in place an 
adequate and effective framework of governance, risk management and internal control for the 
period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 
 
 
21 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
21.1 The Cabinet agreed that agenda item 5 should be reported to the County Council. 
 
[Note: The item being reported to the County Council refers to minute number 17] 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 02 October 2020 

Report by: Chief Executive 

Title: Council Monitoring Report – Q1 2020/21 

Purpose: To report Council monitoring for quarter 1 2020/21 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end 
of June 2020. 

1.2 Broad progress against the Council’s four strategic priority outcomes is summarised in 
paragraph 3 and an overview of finance and performance data is provided in the Corporate 
Summary at Appendix 1. Strategic risks are reported at Appendix 7. 

2. Carry over report for Council Plan 2019/20 

2.1 Five 2019/20 Council Plan measures were carried over from quarter 4 reporting. 
Measures are carried over, when action has been completed, but the outturn data was not 
available for reporting at year-end. Outturns for these measures are summarised in Appendix 2 
ASCH. The final outturn for 2019/20 shows that 82%, 50, of the 61 Council Plan measures were 
green, while 18%, 11, were red; exceeding the 80% target for the year. 

3. Council Plan 2020/21 amendments and variations 

3.1 The Council Plan 2020/21 and the Portfolio Plans 2020/21 – 2022/23 have been updated 
with available 2019/20 outturns and performance measure targets; all plans are published on 
the Council’s website. There are five education measures where no targets can be set this year 
because assessments or exams are cancelled due to COVID-19, these are for the Early Year’s 
Stage, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4. Targets r
[...]
programme. 
They subsequently issued a call in mid June for pipeline projects that can create jobs and deliver 
over next 18 months, and East Sussex submitted over 25 schemes worth over £40m for 
consideration – we await further details. Furthermore, there are several recent funds including 
Future High Streets, Stronger Towns Fund and European Social Fund and we have been actively 
working with partners in developing projects and submitting proposals and await the outcomes. 

East Sussex have submitted projects for consideration to SELEP for the Growing Places Fund (GPF 
Round 3) programme and in June both Barnhorn Green (Rother) commercial workspace and 
medical centre AND the Observer Building in Hastings secured £1.75m each, subject to business 
case approval.  

The Covid-19 outbreak in early March 2020 is seemingly changing the funding landscape, having an 
impact on major funding decisions from Government. We are developing the East Sussex Economy 
Recovery Plan, and this is identifying deliverable actions in the short term, alongside more 
aspirational asks. The initial action plan is expected to be presented to Team East Sussex at end of 
July, and this plan will become an important bidding document. 

G 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet  

Date: 2 October 2020 

By: Chief Executive  

Title of report: Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) – 

Update 

Purpose of report: To update Members on the latest policy context, the review of 

priority and delivery outcomes, the review and reset of the 

East Sussex Core Offer and the updated Medium Term 

Financial Plan and capital programme. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is recommended to:  

i. note the updated national policy context and local position as set out in 
paragraphs 2 and 3 and appendix 1; 
 

ii. agree the updated Council priority outcomes and delivery outcomes as 
the basis for ongoing planning (appendix 2); 

 
iii. agree the updated East Sussex Core Offer as the basis for ongoing 

planning (appendix 3); 
 

iv. agree the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as the basis for financial 
planning (appendix 5); and 

 

v. agree to continue lobbying for a sustainable funding regime to meet the 
needs of the residents of East Sussex and which recognises the 
significant impact of COVID-19 on the Council’s expenditure and income.  

 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1. In July, Cabinet considered the State of the County report, a key milestone in 
the Council’s Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process, its 
integrated business and financial planning cycle. The report set out the 
demographic, economic and service evidence base; the national and local policy 
context; and updates on our medium term financial planning position and capital 
programme based on the current understanding at that time. It also set out that the 
COVID-19 pandemic has had a profound impact on our communities and services 
and created both a need and opportunity for the Council to review our priority and 
delivery outcomes and the Core Offer, to ensure they remain relevant in the new 
context we are working in.  
  
1.2. The RPPR process, bringing together our policy, business and financial 
planning and risk management, provides the vehicle for the Council’s service and 
financial recovery. The process of planning, through RPPR, for 2021/22 and beyond 
will take into consideration the immediate and future impact of the pandemic, 
alongside other trends and pressures, to form an integrated forward view and to 
ultimately translate this into service and financial plans which reflect recovery 
alongside ongoing work. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



1.3. This report sets out our updated understanding of how we will need to reset 
our service and financial plans to deal with the future, as we continue to live with the 
reality of a world with COVID-19 and the significant impact this has on people’s lives, 
as well as a fast-moving national policy agenda. In this rapidly evolving context it 
remains very challenging to quantify future need for services and national 
expectations for local government and to reflect these in our future service offer and 
financial planning. The report therefore provides our latest best assessment of the 
policy and financial context that will continue to inform our planning for 2021/22, and 
includes: 

 updates on key national and local policy context developments since July; 

 an update on the review of the Council’s priority outcomes and delivery 
outcomes;  

 an update on the review and reset of the East Sussex Core Offer; 

 the updated Medium Term Financial Plan for 2021/22-2023/24; and  

 updates to the Capital Programme.  
 

2. National context update 
 

2.1. The national context the Council is operating in continues to change rapidly. 
Since the State of the County report in July there have been a number of national 
developments which are expected to affect the Council’s future work and business 
and financial planning, although the detailed implications for ESCC are uncertain in 
many areas. These developments are outlined in appendix 1 and include:  
 

 Launch of the 2020 Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) – to set 
Government departments’ resource budgets for 2021/22-2023/24, although this 
will now almost certainly be reduced to 2021/22 only. Government had confirmed 
that department spending would grow in real terms across the CSR period but 
that there would be tough choices in areas of spending outside the priorities at 
the review (which for public services were ‘supporting the NHS, taking steps to 
cut crime and ensure every young person receives a superb education’). The 
CSR or Spending Review is expected to impact future central government 
resource allocations for areas of county council responsibility and those of our 
partners. The future national approach to sustainably funding Adult Social Care 
remains an urgent issue. The
[...]
A new delivery outcome has been added to reflect the Council’s role in 
supporting local businesses to recover and grow through the delivery of the 
Economy Recovery Plan in conjunction with partners. 

 Delivery outcome 1, relating to employment and productivity rates, has been 
amended to reflect the changed context – the revised wording reflects the 
focus on recovery and the aim to maximise employment and productivity 
rates. 

 Delivery outcome 3, on skills and employment, now includes reference to 
meeting the needs of the future East Sussex economy, recognising the 
potentially significant shifts in ways of working, differing impacts across 
sectors and potential new opportunities arising from the COVID-19 pandemic 
and other developments in the local economy. 

 A new delivery outcome has been included to recognise the opportunity to 
maximise the influence of the County Council’s role as a significant employer 
within the county and a buyer of local goods and services both in terms of 
supporting local economic recovery and longer term. 
 

4.5. Priority outcome: Keeping vulnerable people safe –  

 An additional delivery outcome has been included to reflect the Council’s 
role, working as part of the wider health and care system, to support people 
affected by COVID-19 to achieve the best health outcomes possible. 
 

4.6. Priority outcome: Helping people help themselves – 

 Delivery outcome 9 has been broadened to include vulnerable people of all 
ages and to better reflect the range of ways in which support is provided. 

Page 70



 Delivery outcome 10 has been re-worded to reflect the opportunity to build on 
the mutual support systems that have been developed in partnership within 
communities so that these can continue to support the COVID-19 response, 
its impacts on people’s lives and to help people help each other longer term. 
 

4.7. Priority outcome: Making best use of resources in the short and long term -  

 The wording of delivery outcome 12 has been enhanced to reflect the 
increased strength and long term importance of partnership working across 
sectors and its role in making best use of all available resources for the 
benefit of local people. 

 Delivery outcome 16 is proposed for deletion as a strategic commissioning 
approach is now embedded in the Council’s ways of working and does not 
require a specific delivery outcome. 
 

4.8. Whilst other delivery outcomes may not have changed it is important to 
acknowledge that delivery of some of these will present a significant challenge in 
light of the increasing needs of individuals, communities and families as a result of 
the pandemic and its consequences, and uncertainty about the future.  
 
4.9. Cabinet is recommended to agree the updated priority and delivery outcomes 
attached at appendix 2 as the basis for ongoing planning for 2021/22 and beyond. 
  
5. Core Offer 

 
5.1. As a consequence of austerity and the requirement to find £138m of savings 
since 2010, the Core Offer was developed last year to define the Council’s minimum 
reasonable service offer to our residents in this context, and to ensure resources 
were directed to areas of highest need. The Core Offer represents a level of service 
below which we should not go in order to meet the needs of residents, not only for 
the services we provide but to play our part in supporting them in their wider health 
and wellbeing needs. Savings already planned will take us to the minimum core 
service offer by 2022/23. Alongside this, the COVID-19 pandemic has brought with it 
additional roles and expectations for local authorities and changes in demand for 
existing services. 
 
5.2. We have reviewed whether the activities within the current Core Offer, and the 
volumes of those activities, are regarded as core to meeting residents’ needs in the 
new operating context. We have considered where local need for services and 
prioritisation of services have diverted from our current Core Offer
[...]
owth.   
 

Page 78



2.9. The second report of the House of Commons Treasury Committee’s inquiry into the 
economic impact of coronavirus looked at the national challenges of economic recovery and 
found them to be maintaining recovery of consumer confidence and spending, including 
potentially through a second wave; minimising long-term unemployment increases while 
enabling sufficient labour flexibility to allow structural change and movement from shrinking 
to growing sectors; dealing with elevated levels of corporate debt; and, in the long term, 
managing Government debt sustainably. 
 
Comprehensive Spending Review and Autumn Budget  
2.10. Government launched the 2020 Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) at the end 
of July to set Government departments’ resource budgets for 2021/22-2023/24 and capital 
budgets for 2021/22-2024/25. Given ongoing uncertainty around COVID-19 and the end of 
the Brexit transition period, it is highly likely this will now be reduced to a spending review for 
2021/22 only. The following priorities have been set for the review:  

 strengthening the UK’s economic recovery from COVID-19 by prioritising jobs and skills 
 

 levelling up economic opportunity across all nations and regions of the country by 
investing in infrastructure, innovation and people – thus closing the gap with our 
competitors by spreading opportunity, maximising productivity and improving the value 
add of each hour worked 
 

 improving outcomes in public services, including supporting the NHS and taking steps to 
cut crime and ensure every young person receives a superb education 
 

 making the UK a scientific superpower, including leading in the development of 
technologies that will support the government’s ambition to reach net zero carbon 
emissions by 2050 
 

 strengthening the UK’s place in the world 
 

 improving the management and delivery of our commitments, ensuring that all 
departments have the appropriate structures and processes in place to
[...]
t social care. 

 
3.5. Government has also requested all councils complete a care market sustainability 
self-assessment. This will be reported to the Minister of Care, through DHSC. The Minister is 
seeking assurance that care markets are sustainable though the winter period and where 
this cannot be provided the intention is to provide support to councils to address any 
identified challenges. 
 
3.6. Government has committed to continue to engage across the sector to understand 
needs as they develop throughout the winter and provide appropriate support. We will 
continue to engage and emphasise the need for a sustainable funding settlement for social 
care, that reflects the scale of investment made in the NHS, and the need to limit self-
assessment/ assurance/ Government reporting to free-up fundamental capacity to deliver.  
 
3.7. Government has provided a second £546m tranche of Infection Control Funding, to 
be distributed by councils to care providers, to support delivery of the plan. The East Sussex 
allocation, conditions of this funding and reporting requirements are to be confirmed, but as 
with the first tranche, the expectation is the funding will help providers with the extra costs of 

Page 81



infection prevention and control measures – including the payment of care workers who are 
self-isolating in line with government guidelines. We anticipate central designation of what 
proportion of the funding is provided to which parts of the care market. £588m has also been 
provided for the NHS to support people needing additional follow-on care after they have 
been discharged from hospital. From September 1 – 31 March 2021, the NHS will fund up to 
the first six weeks of support following hospital discharge, during which assessments will be 
carried out to determine ongoing care and funding arrangements. 
 
National Institute for Health Protection and future of population health improvement  
3.8. Government has announced the creation of a National 
[...]
  
 
6. Support Services  
 
Public sector exit payments  
6.1. In April 2019, Government published a consultation seeking views on regulations 
implementing a £95,000 cap on exit payments in the public sector. In September, 
Government published a further consultation seeking information on  

i. the effects that the proposals for reform will have on the regulations which currently 
govern exit payments in local government; and 

ii. the impact the proposals will have on the local government workforce.  
Full details of the regulations and how they will operate in practice are not yet known as they 
are subject to the latest consultation, although Treasury regulations to implement the cap 
have already been introduced to Parliament. However, it is expected that they will have 
significant implications for how we manage workforce change and reform. 

Page 86



Appendix 2 
[Proposed changes in red] 

The Priority Outcomes 

The Council has four overarching priority outcomes: driving sustainable economic 
growth; keeping vulnerable people safe; helping people help themselves; and 
making best use of resources in the short and long term. Making best use of 
resources in the short and long term is the gateway priority through which any 
activity and accompanying resources must pass.  

For each priority outcome there are specific delivery outcomes. These are 
referenced to performance measures in this Portfolio Plan. 

 
Driving sustainable economic growth - delivery outcomes 
 
NEW: East Sussex businesses are supported to recover and grow through the 
delivery of the Economy Recovery Plan 

1. The county’s employment and productivity rates are high throughout the county 
maximised 

2. Individuals, communities and businesses thrive in East Sussex with the 
environmental and social infrastructure to meet their needs 

3. The workforce has and maintains the skills needed for good quality employment 
to meet the needs of the future East Sussex economy 

NEW: The value of
[...]
ly Eastern) 

1,153         1,153 

Hailsham HWRS  97         97 

The Keep 24 73 49 96 849 1,091 

Other Integrated Transport 
Schemes 

3,235 3,152 2,969 3,069 18,114 30,539 

Emergency Active Travel Fund - 
Tranche 1 

535         535 

Core Programme - Libraries Basic 
Need 

670 262 619 449 2,694 4,694 

Core Programme - Highways 
Structural Maintenance 

18,404 17,850 12,946 18,644 124,215 192,059 

 Dropped Kerbs 1,000         1,000 

Core Programme - Bridge 
Assessment Strengthening 

1,267 1,285 1,260 1,626 10,834 16,272 

Core Programme - Street Lighting 
and Traffic Signals - life expired 
equipment 

1,331 1,712 1,545 1,592 10,587 16,767 

 Street Lighting and Traffic Signals - 
SALIX scheme 

935 1,869       2,804 

Core Programme - Rights of Way 
Surface Repairs and Bridge 
Replacement Programme 

596 565 565 465 2,995 5,186 

LEP/SELEP schemes - delivery 
not controlled by ESCC 

          0 

Eastbourne Town Centre Phase 2 3,014         3,014 

Bexhill Enterprise Park North 1,940         1,940 

Exceat Bridge Replacement 
(Formerly Maintenance) 

1,500 1,651       3,151 

East Sussex Strategic Growth 
Package 

          0 

Eastbourne/South Wealden 
Walking & Cycling Package 

2,988 363       3,351 

Hailsham/Polegate/Eastbourne 
Movement & Access Corridor 

1,203 206       1,409 

Hastings and Bexhill Movement & 
Access Package 

6,169 309       6,478 

Queensway Gateway Road 504         504 

Sidney Little Road Business 
Incubator Hub 

435         435 

Skills for Rural Businesses Post-
Brexit 

2,189 500       2,689 

Bexhill Creative Workspace 946         946 

LEP/SELEP schemes sub total 20,888 3,029       23,917 

Communities, Economy & 
Transport Gross 

62,884 35,303 24,942 26,928 171,862 321,919 

Total Gross 97,424 71,373 59,285 51,688 293,076 572,846 

Page 114



 
 
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020
	5 Council Monitoring: Quarter 1 2020/21
	6 Reconciling Policy

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 October 2020 at Council Chamber, County
Hall, Lewes

PRESENT

Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bill Bentley, Claire Dowling,
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy
Members spoke on the items indicated

Councillor Barnes
Councillor Bennett
Councillor Charles Clark
Councillor Godfrey Daniel
Councillor Philip Daniel
Councillor Field
Councillor Stephen Shing
Councillor Shuttleworth
Councillor Standley
Councillor Swansborough
Councillor Tutt
22

- item 6 (minute 24)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 23 and 24)
- Item 6 (minute 24)
- item 6 (minute 24)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 23 and 24)
- item 6 (minute 24)
- item 6 (minute 24)
- item 6 (minute 24)
- item 5 (minute 23)
- item 6 (minute 24)
- item 6 (minute 24)

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2020

22.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 July 2020 were agreed as a correct
record.
23

COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 1 2020/21

23.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.

23.2

It was RESOLVED to note the latest monitoring position for the Council.

Reason
23.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year end projections for the Council Plan
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Savings Plan together with Risks for 2020/21
quarter 1.
24

RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES - UPDATE

24.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chif Executive.

24.2

It was RESOLVED to:

1.
note the updated national policy context and local position as set out in
paragraphs 2 and 3 and appendix 1;
2.
agree the updated Council priority outcomes and delivery outcomes as the basis
for ongoing planning (appendix 2);
3.
agree the updated East Sussex Core Offer as the basis for ongoing planning
(appendix 3);

4.
agree the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as the basis for financial
planning (appendix 5); and

5.
agree to continue lobbying for a sustainable funding regime to meet the needs of
the residents of East Sussex and which recognises the significant impact of COVID-19 on the
Council’s expenditure and income.
Reason
24.3 The report sets out our updated understanding of how we will need to reset our service
and financial plans to deal with the future, as we continue to live with the reality of a world with
COVID-19 and the significant impact this has on people’s lives, as well as a fast-moving
national policy agenda. In this rapidly evolving context it remains very challenging to quantify
future need for services and national expectations for local government and to reflect these in
our future service offer and financial planning. The report therefore provides our latest best
assessment of the policy and financial context that will continue to inform our planning for
2021/22, and includes:
 updates on key national and local policy context developments since July;
 an update on the review of the Council’s priority outcomes and delivery outcomes;
 an update on the review and reset of the East Sussex Core Offer;
 the updated Medium Term Financial Plan for 2021/22-2023/24; and
 updates to the Capital Programme.
25

ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL

25.1 The Cabinet agreed that item 5 should be reported to the County Council.
[Note: The item being reported to the County Council refers to minute number 23]

